Kaman Aerospace Corporation Fuzing, Measuring and Memory Division 217 Smith Street Middletown, CT 06457-9990 Ph: 860-632-4442, Fax: 860-632-4515

## KAMAN

## KAMAN PRODUCTS STANDARD LIMITED WARRANTY

Products of Kaman Aerospace Corp. are warranted to be free from defects in materials and workmanship when installed and operated in accord with instructions outlined in the Instruction Manual.

Kaman Aerospace Corp.'s obligation under this warranty shall be limited to repair or replacement (at the discretion of Kaman Aerospace Corp.) of the defective goods returned to Kaman's plant within one (1) year from date of shipment. Extreme Environment sensors are limited to the maximum operating temperature as specified within the most current Kaman Measuring Systems Extreme Environment Systems data sheet.

This warranty is valid except when the products have been subject to misuse, accident, negligent damage in transit or handling, or operation outside the conditions prescribed in the data sheet or instruction manual. This will be determined by Kaman Aerospace Corp. personnel.

In no event shall Kaman be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including commercial loss, resulting from any article sold under this Agreement.

In the event Buyer fails to limit to Kaman's warranty set forth above any express or implied warranty it may make with respect to any product of which any article sold thereunder is a component, Buyer shall indemnify and hold Kaman harmless from any and all liability, costs and expenses to which Kaman may be subjected as a result of Buyer's failure to so limit its express or implied warranties.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS MADE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES; AND THOSE IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING SPECIFICALLY THE WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO A ONE (1) YEAR DURATION.

NO MODIFICATION OR ALTERATION OF THE FOREGOING WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OR REMEDIES PROVISIONS SHALL BE VALID OR ENFORCEABLE UNLESS SET FORTH IN A WRITTEN AGREEMENT SIGNED BY KAMAN AND THE BUYER.

Kaman Aerospace Corp. Warranty No. 7A